MEMO

To: Natural Resource Committee
From: Mike Rusch
Northeastern Wisconsin Great
Lakes Sport Fishermen
Date: July 2™ 2003

Dear Legislators,

Below is a copy of the Post Cards we sent to our Membership and those
Fzshermen that fish our Annual Salmon Derby. Over 1,100 of these
were mailed back to the Wisconsin DNR. If we did not notify our
ﬁsherm_én,' who 'was_going to coxit’act:them.

“Umted ‘We Stand”

Dear I}r Horns, Fisheries Team, and WDNR Board,

We, the Sport Fishermen of Lake Mlchlgan s Zone 3, are STILL in opposition to
the Revised WDNR Green Sheet Item FH-46-02. We reject the Whitefish Season
Extension in Zone 3, based on “User Conflict, Safety, Lake Trout Mortality and
the Negative Economic Impact on Sport Fishing & Boating Tourism. We see no
reason to place any sport fishermen in Zone 3, or their equipment at risk for
several commercial fishermen, when these same commercial fishermen are not
fishing their entire allowed season (FALL SEASON). A Quota is not a gnaranteed
t catch. Wedo request that the Whitefish Trap Net Season remains “As Is” in Zone
' 13 with their nets: being removed between June 28‘1‘ and Labor Day. Wealso
support the “Uniform Trap Net Marking System”, which should have been
brought forth on its own merit.

Signed: _ Date:

Address: Telephone

This was mailed to:

Dr. William Horns
Bureau of Fisheries Management and Habitat Protection
P.O. Box 7921
Madison, WI 53707
Sincerely, "o ’lR -
Mike Rusch %VIQ’ ‘M“

Northeastern Wisconsin Great Lakes Sport Fishermen




Wisconsin Wild‘life F ederation

720 ST. CROIX ST, SUITE 101, PRESCOTT, W1 54021 + (715) 262-9279 « 1-800-897-4161

AFFILIATED WITH NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION

Date: May 15, 2003

To: Bill Horns, WDNR Fisheries Maﬁagement Team

The Wisconsin Wildlife Federation (WWF) through it’s Great Lakes Fisheries
Committee, remaing oppesed to the WDNR revised “Green Sheet” Item FH-46-02.

Our members oppose ANY EXTENSION of the whitefish trapnetting season in
Zone Three of Lake Michigan. -

We regard the proposed area a direct issne of user conflict. An extension of this

- commercial fishing season in the area described is also a direct issne of safety. We
sc¢e no reasen for putting the sportfishermen.s lives at risk and the risk of equipment
entanglement for purely greater profits to the commercial fishing industry! '

We .élsé belieéé that a serious detrimental economic impact wbnld hefall the ports of
Manitowoc and Two Rivers with regards to sportfishing tourism if this travesty
should prevail!

We request that the Whitefish Trap Net season remain as is in Zone Three of Lake
Michigan with the nets being removed between June 28" and Labor Day of each
year.

Sincerely,

- The Great Lakes Fisheries Committee
Of The Wisconsin Wildlife Federation

Frank Herres, District 11 Director & Committee Chairman
2230 Ledvina Circle :

Green Bay, WI. 54313
920-499-5703




Wisconsin Federation
of Great Lakes
Sport Fishing Clubs

M. Scott Hassett, Secretary March 19, 2003
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

P.O.Box 7921

Madison, WI 53707-7921

Early in March, we received word of what the Fisheries Team was bringing to the March 26" Board
meeting. As you might expect we are satisfied with the Green Bay Smelt Recommendation found in
proposal FH-12-03. Our only regret is that the WDNR did not make this ‘move several years ago when we
still had viable smelt numbers in the bay from which the population could rebuild. ‘We are extremely upset
with what has transpired with regards to proposal FH-46-02,  the ‘Whitefish Trap Net Season Extension in
Zone3. - o coocooeon DR B

e When this process staried back in 2000, 3 Commercial Fishermen persuaded the Fisheries Forum to
bring forth a Deep Water Whitefish Season Extension in Zone 3. Originally they started out asking
for 12 nets per license holder and with 5 license holders with ties to Two Rivers, we could have had
up to 60 trap nets in our waters off Manitowoc/Two Rivers all summer.

. The Fisheries Forum could not come to consensus on this controversial topic, therefore comments -
were made to send this to Public Hearings against the sport fishermen wishes and the original
proposal FH-46-02 was drafled by the Pisheries Team with 6 nets per license holder. That still

_ could be 30 nefs in the water off of Manitowoc/Two Rivers. It does not make any difference how
“many individuals are presently fishing. Once the law is passed, all license holders caii legally place
the 6 nets described in proposal FH-46-02 and there is nothing that anyone can do about it.

. FH-46-02, the Whitefish Season Extension, along with the meaningless Forum Smelt
Recommendation, went to public hearings last month and were soundly defeated by the Great
Lakes Sport Fishetmen. The 40 pages of documented graphs and 100's of comments, both written
and oral, which were submitted by the Wisconsin Federation of Great Lakes Fishing Clubs,
Northeastern Wisconsin Great Lakes Sport Fishermen and the 100's of Wisconsin Sport Fishermen
pointed out why they were against the season extension. Al the Great Lakes Sport Fishermen
want is 2 months of net free waters in which to fish. :

. Before the Great Lakes Sport Fishermen were even notified what was being brought forward by the
Fisheries Team to the March 26" Board meeting, a new deal was being cut by members of WDNR
and/or the 3 Commercial Fishermen in question. Although it is quite evident that the original
proposal FH-46-02 was soundly defeated, another proposal was being drafted in order to get some
type of Whitefish Season Extension for these 3 Commercial Fishermen. This is evident since a new
modified proposal FH-46-02 was included in the packet we received back on March 12% . This
modified proposal FH-46-02 is now being brought to the WDNR Board for approval for yet another
round of public hearings, which is costing both the Great Lakes Sport Fishermen and the WDNR
money. How many times are we going to have to fight this issue? What is it that the department
doesn’t understand about the word “No”.

Dedicated to the preservation and improvement of sport fishing in the Great Lakes.




This time, the Fisheries Team or whoever drafted this new proposal, has written the new proposal
FH-46-02 to divide the sport fishermen in an attempt to push this season extension through. Instead
of opening up all of Zone 3 to trap nets all summer. ‘This time the author of this new order is only
opening up two areas of Zone 3, one off Manitowoc/Two Rivers and the other off Sheboygan, This
was done to reduce the number of sport fishermen at these public hearings. They have taken a Zone
3 order and reduced it to a local issue. In fact, the Fisheries Team and Dr. Horns is now asking for
only one hearing location. They are making the agsumption that the Sport Fishermen from the
southern ports will not take the time to-drive up to Cleveland to voice their objections, since the nets
will no longer be in their backyard.

We are sick and tired of these ridiculous games. The Great Lakes Sport Fishermen have just as.
many rights as the Commercial Fishermen and when we speak as a united front, those wishes
should be considered, especially when there will be no real economic hardship to the 3 Commercial

Fishermen if their season is not extended. Before this issue surfaced, Mr. LeClair was catching
100% of his quota in the 2000-2001 season, Mr Kulpa also caught 100% of his quota in 2000-2001
season and Mr. Seger caught 94.7% of his quota in 2000-2001, while electing not to even fish a fall
whitefish season, which is allowed, where there would be no user conflict.

Nothing has changed since the original seasons were put in place to “Remeve’User Conflict” and

protect the Great Lakes Sport Fishermen from loss of equipment and even death. This is a real

danger to sport fishermen, especially in rough water, fog or darkness as was pointed out in the

Public Hearings. All the Great Lakes Sport Fishermen ask for is <2 Months of Net Free Water”

in which to fish. Fog, on Lake Michigan, is a common occurrence all summer, looking out for other
boats is one thing, looking for flags of trap nets is a whole different matter.

- Inaddition, as Great Lakes Sport Fishermen, we insist that before this Whitefish Trap Net Season
. Extension is even considered, 2 “Full Economic Impact Study”, which was requested by the Sport

Fishermen previously, be done by the Department of Natural Resources. We contend that if you are
pulling your boat over from Minnesota or western Wisconsin, you will probably go to the port with
the least number of trap nets in the water. Safety does come into the situation especially in low light
or reduced visibility. '

The Manitowoc/Two Rivers area, has one of the highest unemployment rates in the state because of
plant closings, including the Mirro Cookware Plant and now the WDNR is planning on destroying
much of our Sport Fishing Tourism Dollars with 2 Whitefish Season Extension for the sake of 3
Commercial Fishermen who are already catching almost 100% of their quota.

In addition, another thing that is really bothering the Sport Fishermen, is that the Uniform Trap Net
Marking System has again been attached to this new modified proposal FH-46-03 in the hope that
the Marking System will help push the season extension through. This reminds us of the ridiculous
11 month Lake Michigan Smelt Season, which was attached to the Budget Bill back in 1998 by
Senator Allen Lasse for these same Commercial Fishermen. When is “Enough-Enocugh”.

This Uniform Trap Net Marking System was brought forth from the Commercial Task Force back in
1999 and was agreed fo by both the Wisconsin Commercial Fishery and the Wisconsin Sport
Fishermen. This Uniform Trap Net Marking System should have never been attached to the
Whitefish Season Extension, but should have been brought forth on it’s own merits, and could have
become a rule long ago. '

The Wisconsin Federation of Great Lakes Sport Fishermen and Northeastern Wisconsin Great Lakes
Sport Fishermen will again have to spend both time and money in an attempt to “Save What We
Now Have”.




. We hope that you will give this your immediate attention and stop this new request for Public
Hearings on the modified proposal FH-46-02 and reject any sort of Whitefish Season Extension in
Zone 3,

. We also request that the Uniform Trap Net Marking System be brought forward for immediate
adoption without further delay. For this new marking system could certainly save both property and
in the worse scenario, even lives.

As always Mr. Secretary, our sincere thanks for your consideration. We believe that both our position is
sound and is fully supported by all the Mandates as set forth by the Department.

* 4
1. Louis Kotvieski, President

WF/GLSFC

Copies By Certified Mail:
Chairman Trygve A. Solberg
M. James E. Tiefenthaler, Jr.
Mr. Herbert Benke
Mr. Gerald M. O'Brien
Mz. Howard D. Poulson
Mr. Jonathan P. Ela
Mr. Stephen D. Willett

CC:  Wisconsin Governor - Mr. James Doyle -

. Wisconsin Lieutenant Governor - Ms. Barbara Lawton -
Mr. Kevin Shibilski - Wisconsin Division of Tourism
Ms Genyne Edwards - Wiscensin Division of Tourism
Representative DuWayne Johnsrud - Natural Resource Assembly Committee
Representative Scott Gunderson - Natural Resource Assembly Committee
Representative Frank Lasee - 2nd Assembly District
Representative Bob Ziegelbauer - 25% Assembly District
Senator Alan Lasee - 1st Seante District
Senator Joseph Leibham - 9% Senate District
Mr. Jim Weisham - President Wisconsin Wildlife Federation
M. Frank Herris - Wisconsin Federation Great Lakes Study Committee
Mr. Dan Thomas - Great Lakes Sport Fishing Council
Mz. Dale Mass - Wiscousin Conservation Congress Great Lakes Stady Committee
Mayor Kevin Crawford - City of Manitowoc
Mr. David Ressler - President of Manitowoc Chamber of Commerce
Ms. Kathleen Galas - President of Manitowoc Visitor Convention Bureau and Information Center

CC: Mr. Michael Staggs - Bureau Director Fisheries Management & Habitat
Dr. William Horns - Great Lakes Fisheries Coordinator
Dr. Phil May - University Seagrant - Fisheries Forum

CC.  Lake Michigan Fisheries Team (all members - 10 copies)




The Manitowoc Unit of
The Manitowoc County Fish & Game
Protective Association

¢/o 1332 South 26™ Street, Manitowoc WI 54220

Dear Dr Homs, Fisheries Team and DNR Baérd, _

The Manitowoc Unit of Manitowoc County Fish & Game is one of the oldest sporting and conservation
organizations in the State. Our history dates back to 1907 and we have long worked to improve the conditions
in our area for sporting men and women. 'We have also worked closely with DNR officials to make

.. Manitowoo County a better place for years to come.

Our ciub Tepresents over ZOOsportsmen in -_ihe City of Manitowoc. Many of our members fish the lake and
take seriously any changes that will impact safety and the fishery in Zone 3. Our club wanis to voice its
continued opposition to the revised WDNR Green Sheet Item FH-46-02. We reject the Whitefish Season

Extension in Zone 3 based on “User conflict, safety and negative economic impact on sportfishing,
boating and tourism.”

We see no reason to place any sport fishermen in Zone 3 or their equipment at risk for the needs of only
several commercial fishermen. These commercial fishermen are not current fishing their full season nor their
full equipment under existing agreement. A quota is nota GUARANTEE to catch fish it is an opportunity. .

~ Welbelieve they should fully use the existing opportuniy before granting additional rights.

We do request that the Whitefish Trap Net Season remains AS IS in Zone 3 with the nest being removed
between June 28™ and Labor Day. We also support the Uniform Trap Net Marking System which should
have been brought forth on its own merit. All the sport fishermen are asking for is two months of net free
waters. '

A study conducted several years ago by a local firm identified that the drop off of sport fishing and tourism
from the mid-eighties cost the State of Wisconsin over $450 million in tourism revenue. The ports of
Manitowoc and Two Rivers were amongst the largest losers in this change. This proposed change would
continue to hinder our tourism in sport fishing at a time when it is just starting to make a significant recovery.

We appreciate your continued support!

Sincerely,

Chicsln.

Dean Halverson
Secretarty
Manitowoc Unit




0L Boxx 8199, Creen Bagy; Wi

GREAT LAKES
SPORT FISHERMEN

May 14, 2003

Dr. William Horns;
WDNR

Dear Sir:

At the Public Hearings in January Green Sheet FH-46-02 Concerning the Trap Net
Extension on Lake Michigan, a letter From the Green Bay Area Great Lakes Sport
Fishermen was read into the official record at these hearings our clubs position was
We opposed this Rule by a unainomous majority based on Safety concemns, and the
Fact this was during Prime Salmon Fishing time by Sport Fishermen during the
Summer,

The New Revised Green Sheet Item FH-46-02 Is coming Back again for Public
Hearings is coming Back again this week. Our Club position has not changed we
Do Not ,can not, and will not support , Trap Nets during our Prime Fishing season.

Past Commercial Harvest catch records indicate these Commercial Fishermen have
Been at or near their allowable Quota, without this Change.

It is our Position that by a majority vote we oppose this Trap Net Extension Proposal.

Sincerel .
Bill{ R. lis, President

GREEN BAY AREA GREAT LAKES SPORT
FISHERMEN.




Wisconsin Federatwn A A A A A
of Great Lakes

Sport Fishing Clubs

OUTLINE of TESTIMONY and DOCUMENTATION FROM:

Charles C. Weier, V.P, of the Wlsconsm Federation of Great Lakes Sport Fishing Clubs
and speeking on behalf of the 9rgamzatlen, and in opposition to FH-46-02 concerning a
Whitefish Trap Net Season Extensions in Zone Three.

OUTLINE

1 Introductio_ﬁf(éclf and organization)

11 Discuss basic issues:
1) This issue is not. i:mlogical
2.) This issue is not an economic issue;
A. Near quotas were meet every year but last
B. Fali Season never fully utilized
3) Issue of Season Extension is strictly User Conflict;
A. Note Federation and NEWGLSF supporied June season ext.
B. Season extension into July and August is Unacceptable;
- entanglement, all sport boats and loss of gear
- danger te small boats (chhgan mczdent St Ignace 93)

I Value of Sport Flshmg in Wlsconsm 2001 (’Natmnal Fish and W:Idlzfe Service):
1) 2.3 Billion $ for Sport
2.)  Eleventotwelve million $ estimated from Commercial Fishing Task Force 2002
3)  Sport Fishing returned to the State of WI.90 m:llzon dollars in tax revenue

- IV Value of Sport Flshmg in Mamtowac & Sheboygan Counties:
1) Lake Michigan stamp and license sales = ( $ 395,169.25) 2002
2)  Commercial Whitefish fees @ $900.00 x 7 licences = { $ 6,300.00 )

V  Zone 3 Trap net season:
1)  Only significant in past 15 or 20 years.
2))  Commercial whitefish trap nets were never fished in July and August.
3)  Arearequested to fish, TR/Man & Sheboygan.

Pri 15,2003 /‘““*
N
%

Charles C. Weier Documentation attd.

Dedicated to the preservation and improvement of sport fishing in the Great Lakes.
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Page 1 of 1

Horns, William H

From: Eggold, Bradley 7.

Sent:  Thursday, May 15, 2003 2:11 PM
To: Horns, William H

Subject: FW: Commercial Fishing Sheboygan

mmmmm Original Message----

From: LEPeschke @aol.com {mailto:LEPeschke @aol.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2003 2:06 PM

To: Eggold, Bradley T.

Subjeect: Commercial Fishing Sheboygan

Brad. | didn't receive nofice that the commercial fish boat here wanted to fish this summer. It was bought to my
attention at our board meeting. Our board voted against _

this proposal by a 4 to 2 vote being myself & one ather member FOR the proposal. But we had a membership
vote two years ago that we are Neutral were the Sheboygan Commercial fishing boat is concerned. if board
members of the S.A.G.L.S.F. come to this meeting they represent the majority of the board only, Not the
‘membership.

Yours Truly

Lyle E. Peschke

SAGLSF President

920-452-9660

05/15/2003




Horns, William H

From: Fred Pospeschil [fwp@excel.net]
Sent: Friday, May 09, 2003 3:44 PM
To: Hors, William H

Subject: Great Lakes Fisheries

Mr. Horn,

Thank you for your prompt response to my 7 May email, subject as above.

On the outside chance that summer commercial netting areas might be approved
anywhere there are several more actions which should be taken for safety
reasons.

1. All of the commercial floats should be brightly painted and considerably
larger than they are at present. in their current condition most floats are
extremely difficult to see from any distance, In addition, the generally
.dull and worn paint jobs makes it diffictlt to determine which floats are on
~ the same net. As aresult, it is oftery quite difficult to determine if your
current course is going to take you over or around the nets.

2. For daytime visibility each float/steak shcuidz'ﬂy; a bright day-glow
colored flag. The flag should have a top horizontal support to make sure it
is "flying” when the wind is calm.

3. At night each float/steak should have an operating strobe light mounted
at its top. The lights for a given net should be the same eolor, and
different from others in the area, so one net can be differentiated from the
others in the area.

4. At an-absolute minimum, NO nets should ever be sat in the areas used
during any of the fishing derby’s The ratlonai for this should naed no
- further comment : S "

M;xmg commerc:ai neis with high dens:ty sport f:shmg is obvaousiy

dangerous and, therefore, must be avoided. Is it difficuit to visualize

what will happen when the downrigger balls on a smati fishing boat get
snagged in a net and the fishermen move to the back of the boat to try to

free them? Add in a choppy following sea and you will have a very dangerous
situation,

Finally, it seams reasonable to expect the sport fishermen will be irritated
when their gear gets snagged in the nets and the commercial fishermen will
be irritated when their nets are damaged. The two types of fishing must be
kept separated in both space and time.

Respectiully,

Fred Pospeschil
2739 42nd 5t

Two Rivers, Wi 54241
920-788-7844




--—(iginal Message-----

From: Fred Pospeschil [mailto:fwp @excel.net]
Sent: Wednesday, May 07, 2003 4:37 PM

To: Horns, William H

Subject: Great Lakes fisheries

Dear Sir,
this is in response 1o your letter of April 2003,

I am a sport fisherman and live in Two Rivers. As a matter of fact, upon
retirement | moved here specifically to be by the lake and go fishing in it.
This will be my fifth year_troi!ing onthe lake.

| am against creating the two deep-water summer frap netting areas as
- proposed. Each spring we have a heck of a time avoiding the nets before
they cannot be set. The markers are small and quite difficult to see under
" the best of conditions. In hazy conditions and during darkness they are
impossible to see. Twice | have almost become entangled in these nets.

Both of the proposed areas seem 10 be designed to maximize the danger to the
.- sport fishermenas they are directly in front of the Two Rivers and
.- Sheboygan harbors: This maximizes the probably that fishermen leaving and
< returning o port will encounter the nets, They are also in areas we use
. heavily. In addition, the 75 to 150 foot deep water is a range we use
s heavily all dunng the summer. ti is hard to imagine designing worse areas
- to putnets.

Those of us who fish the area on a regular basis get to have at least some
idea of where the nets are and look fo avoid the commercial fish tugs. The
tourist and occasional fishermen are far more likely 1o get tangled up in
the nets,

In your letter you state "One of the major concemns of those who oppose the
rule was safety. To help us evaluate this issue, please let me know of any
written reports {e.g., newspaper. stories, police reports, tec.) of incidents
... inwhich ‘trap pets. have caused injury of death.on the Great Lakes.”. .Your
- request is desugned 10 create the desired-answer thatthere is.no dangef
~ . The reason you will not see many of the reports you reguest is because the
nets have NOT been allowed during the peak sport fishing months. We are
trying to keep things safe and continue to not have the reporis you are

tooking for. How about a little help from your department in keeping things
safe on the lake?

The data | have seen indicates that the commercial fishermen are able to
caich their quotas without the summer months. While | recognize that these
half dozen boats have a claim on the fake resources so do the hundreds of
sport fishermen. Having these nets in the proposed waters will be a big
negative on the tourist sport fishermen. With the economy being what it is

it doesn't seem to make sense to do something this negative on the tourism
business.

if you insist on creating new commercial areas at least put them where they

will minimize the conflicts and dangers. For example, put the net areas

half way between Sheboygan and Manitowoc and halfway between Two Rivers and
Kewanee.

Respectiully,

Fred Pospeschil
2739 42nd St

Two Rivers, Wi 54241
920-794-7844




Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Bureau of Fisheries Management
P.0. Box 7921
Madison, WI B3707
May 15, 2003

Subject : This is a request that the Rule FH - 46-02
which states: In response to hearing the rule had been revised.
We are now proposing to limit summer trap netting south of
Kewaunee to two small areas, on near Manitowoc and Two Rivers
and one near Sheboygan. The maximum number of nets that could
be used by any individual license holder in those areas during
summer would be there. The net marking requirements contained

in the original rule are 'retained in this version. The
Wisconsin Natural Resources Board adopts and order to amend
NR 25.09(2)b)2.b. ‘and e. and creating NR25.09(2)b)z.f.
rvelating to commercial fishing Lake Michigan.

We vote no on changing the rule.

Dear Gentlemen,

We, the area Charter Captains, on trap netting removal dates.
We are asking that the dates remain the same. we feel that
the WI DNR is totally ignoring the Charter industry. we were
under the impression that a small business impact study
. should have been done if not it.should be. We as captains.
“Kﬁew;thﬁiﬁhesidéythémﬁafe;yTfactotfwhi¢h;wéﬂ%&&&ﬁ@oﬁﬁwbaékrio
later Buy the very nature of trap netting that they divert
or hold fish and some time we are forced to Tish around these
nets. In the past but this was in early spring, May and June
where fishing tactics are completely different then in the months
of July, August, and September. In the earlier months May and
June we are usually fishing in the top 50 feet of the water and
have no need to fish the bottom. But later in the vear when the
water temperature changes. We target Salmon and Trout we are Tishing
close to the bottom, if not right on the bottom of the Lake. By the
very nature of trap nets this would be impossible. We could no
longer bounce bottom for Lake Trout or fish the bottom for Salmon.
We would become entangled in these nets. We -would then lose time,
equipment, and customers because we would not be able to produce.

In spring even though we are not fishing the bottom several other
charter caption and myself have become entangled in this nets thus
losing gear. Everytime I become entangled it costs us around a $100
dollars or more. This includes the down rigger ball, the wire Tor
the down rigger, the bait, the swivel, and the fishing line on the
reel. In the year 2002 in June we were forced to fish around the
trap nets I lost $300 dollars in-ggar. This was on three separate
occasions. Many recreational fisherman lost fishing gear.

One boat became entangle in the pot of the net, who lost all of

his equipment and was stuck for several hours not being able to
escape the nets. Also another individual ran over a buoy and had to




replace his lower unit. Most of these incidents are unreported because
of the embarrassment of the captain. But if they were compensated

for these losses then I am most confident that you would have several
hundred a vear.

Sheboygan County remains ranked ninth in the state for traveler
spending, drawing 2.3 percent of all traveler expenditures in the
state, figures released recently by the Wisconsin Department of
Tourism. Tourists spent more than $267 million in SHeboygan County
last vear, a 1.6 percent increase from 2001, when tourists spent
more that $262 million here. The Charter industry plays a very big
role in this tourist dollar. The charter captions of Sheboygan ran
15 hundred trips. In a 5 month season this came out to $4200 in
daily sales. Which is over half a million dollars in total sales
over ‘season. No other shop or business on the riverfront generates
that amount ‘of daily sales in Sheboygan. The amount of trips has
steadily grown in the past 5 vears. We feel this will all come to an
end if the trap netters are allowed to fish in July and August. Any.
charter caption will tell you that two months are the busiesét in

the season. This came make or break a charter captains small business.

Now to the safety issue. In the green sheet the approving of public
hearing on FH~46-02, turning te the summnary of comments. Number one
and I quote "Trap nets are a hazard to sport fishers and other boats
especially small boater." Department comment”we recognize the concerns
of sport fishers regarding safety, and acknowledge that sport fishing
gear can_becqme_eataﬁgledmin-the:neta;we,anw_cf-no-dccumented cases .
An which trap nets have caused injury or loss of life to.other .. G
boater. " What about loss of Ffishing gear who will compensate the
fishers for the $100 maybe $1,000s dollars worth of equipment lost.
Also the DNR better open there eves because their is several
cases of documented injury and loss of life of fishers of other
boater ., several of them have been brought to the attention of the
PNR. Yet they choose very careful to ignore and word their response
as to give the impression that fishing around the traps nets is
completely safe. Lets go to 26 "the commercial fisher has an
environmental impact." Departments comment "the trap net fishery has
little of no environmental impact." Number 27 and 28 acknouwledge
recreational fishing boats becoming entangled in trap nets. But
the department comments "we assume this correct. Fortunately their is
injury.” WHat has to drive the safety issue home loss of life.
Who will be held accountable will the DNR assume responsibility
or will the white fishers be help responsible. Because to ignore
the safety issue, because their has been no reported deaths in
WIsconsin Waters from traps nets and saying the possibly of death
is very small if at all. Is inviting a law suit. And I will be more
than happy to help bring this about. Recently I received a brochure
courtesy of Sea Grant University of Wisconsin THe title "Don't Get
Trapped.” Turning to. the first page at the bottom of the first paragrap!
and I quote “"Sport trolling is NOT advisable near or above trap nets.
* On the fourth panel on the bottom it states and I quote ¥ DO not
pass or troll between trap net buoys, as propeller blades and/or
fishing gear may easily snag net lines. This agency is not down play




the danger of trap nets not like the Wisconsin DNR, the same agerncy
who feels a fish consumption advisory is their regsponsibility to
produce in the name of public safety. If this agency is truly
concerned with public safety then they would not even Y ecommend
these rule changes. Because the loss of life ro matter how small

it could be prevented.

N
Coplesion. Barber |
Captain Robert Pumovic
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Horns, William H

From: WiYellowPerch [wilmyetlowperchcg @ att.net]
Sent:  Wednesday, May 14, 2003 10:30 AM

To; ‘Horns, William H

Subject: IN OPPOSITION OF FH-46-02 AND REVISIONS

Wisconsin’s Lake Michigan Yellow Perch Conservation Groups ®
2342 West Daphne ' .
Milwaukee, WI. 53209

email wilmyellowperchcg@worldnet.att.net

May 14, 2003

To All Members of the Senate’s Committee on Environmental Resources
_ All members of the Assembly’s Commitiee on Natural Resources
" All Natural Resources Board Members

Bill Horns

‘Wisconsin’s Lake Michigan Yellow ?arch_.(;mg_waﬁqn Groups ® is now on record as
.. opposing FH-46-02 and all revisions. o |

Background

In 1988 FH-40-88 was discussed and passed. Starting in Jan 1989 summer trap netting was
prohibited because of social and safety issues. Since 1989 commercial interests have had
two beneficial concessions made regarding their trap nets.

Nothing Has Changed Since 1989

The same safety and social issues are just as relevant today as they were in 1988 and 1989, if not more
80. ‘

Dangers of Over Numerous Miles of Hidden Nets
Lake Michigan can be a dangerous body of water. A change of winds, a sudden stormm, a crowded group
of pleasure boats, down riggers and threatening conditions are bad enough without having numerous

miles of unseen commercial nets under water. This has the potential of a disaster waiting to happen.

The DNR has documents outlining accidents involving boaters and commercial nets that have happened.
Lets not let a very small, special interest group, intent on making a few dollars Jeopardize the large sport

NS Ao
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- angling community.
Dangers to Recovering Yellow Perch Populations

In 2001 a determination was made by the DNR and NRB that the .M. Yellow Perch were in so much

. trouble that the sport season had to be shortened 16 additional summer days and bag limit reduced. That

resulted in an emergency closure last year and permanent closure this year to protect these LM.Y.P. A

combination of events, off Milw. which happened on Oct 4-5 2001,when there were 37, 500 pre-spawn
Y .P. killed in commercial nets in only 156 f.0.w. could happen in these trap nets, that string out over
-~ humerous miles. This trap fishing proposal has the potential to do tremendous harm to the recovering

* YP population. There was 2 miles of nets in the Oct 4-5 incident now we are talking about the
- possibility of 25 to 50 miles of net.

~ Threat to High Value Sport Fish from Sunken Trap Nets

:-_ '_Sﬁnken commerc;al trapnets,whzchhappen ; :W$-Qgtjiﬁed by Central Lake. Mlchxgan Commercial
- Fishing, Inc. in letter dated 1-21-03. This we believe is a real threat to a rocovering 1M Y.P. population

There was no impact study on the potential harm to the Y.P. We cannot afford to jeopardize this
recovering Y.P. population with a proposal that is only a social issue and would only benefit a handful
of privileged people.

Additional Enforcement Expenses

- This proposal will put an addition expense on enforcement. Time lost on enforcement of this proposal
.. will take DNR personnel from more worthwhile and deserving projects. . o

" Lack of Endorsements for this Proposal

| ~ We were supplied by the DNR with one documented endorsement from a Sport angler.
In conciusior; Wé oppose FH-46-02 Because

1 Social issues are the same as in 1989 when summer trap netting was prohibited.

2 Safety issues are more of an issue now, 14 years later, when there are many more pleasure boats and
more leisure hours available to the public.

3 To jeopardize the Yellow Perch recovery when the sport angler as had so much taken away because of
illegal harvests by some commercial fishers would be another slap in the face to the 1.4 million sport
anglers. ,

4 This proposal would benefit a handful of a privileged class, that for some reason, are allowed
exclusive rights to a Wisconsin State natural resource. '

Sincerely:

Carlton H. Alt




President and Chairman Action Committee
Wisconsin’s Lake Michigan Yellow Perch Conservation Groups

Cc All Members of the Senate’s Committee on Environmental Resources
All members of the Assembly’s Committee on Natural Resources
All Natural Resqurccs Board Members c/o Linda Jahns

Bill Homs

N T A NN
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Horns, William H

From: cory crandaliseibert [corandallseibert @ hotmail.com]

Sent: Friday, May 16, 2003 7:27 AM
To: Homs, William H
. Subject: WDNR Green Sheet tem FH-46-02

We the Spdrt Fishérmen of Lake Micﬁigéé’# 20;1@ 3, are STILL in opposition
to the Ravised WDNR Green Sheet Item FHféG»OE. We reject the

~ Whitefish Season Extension in Zone 3, b_ased on "User Conflict,

Safety, Lake Trout Mortality and the._ Negétive Economic Impact on

Sport Fishing and Boating Tourism.” We see no reason to place any

sport fishermen in Zom_a 3, or their eqqipmem at risk fcr.severai

| _.-".commerc.iéi fishermen, whéh-iﬁéééﬂ;{;_an‘n.e.i'c’;_bmm.ercié!_ﬁshéfmen are not

fishing tiﬁéir entire aliowed 's_e'asnh -(FALL'-SEASQI\i). A Quota is not a
guaranteed catch. We do requeéf .th.zit the Whiteﬁsﬁ Trap Net Season
remains ';AS IS" in Zone 3 with their nets being removed between June
28th and Labor Day. We also support the "Uniform Trap Net Marking

Bystem", which should have been brought forth on its own merit.




Horns, William H

From: troliing @excel.net
Sent; Wednesday, May 14, 2008 2:26 PM
To: Horns, Witllam H

Dear Dr. Horns, Fisheries Team, and WDNR Board,

We, the Sport Fishermen of Lake Michigan's Zone 3, are STILL in opposition -
to the Revised WDNR Green Sheet ltem FH-46-02, We reject the Whitefish
Season Extension in Zone 3, based on "User Conflict, Safety, Lake Trout
Mortality and the Negative Economic impact on Sport Fishing and Boating
Tourism.” We see no reason to place any sport fishermen in Zone 3,or
their equipment at risk for several commercial fishermen, when these same
commercial fishermen are not fishing their entire allowed season (FALL
SEASON). A Quota is not a guaranteed catch. We do request that the
Whitefish Trap Net Season remains "AS IS" in Zone 3 with their nets being
removed between June 28th and Labor Day. We aiso support the "Uniform
Trap Net Marking System”, which should have been brought forth on its own

merit.

'Thank you,

Joshua J. Swanten 5/13/03

"N7739 County Hwy A

Johnson Creek, Wi 53038
920-699-2980




Horns, William H

From: Jeffrey Yax [jtyax@lsol.net]

Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2003 6:13 PM
To: Horns, William H

Subject: Whitetish Season Extension

Dear Mr Homs,

Al the last meeting of the Lakeshore Chapter of Trout Unlimited we the
members decided to support the Sport Fishermen of Lake Michigan's Zone 3
opposition to the Revised WDNR Green Sheet ftem FH-46-02. We reject the
Whitefish Season Extension in Zone 3, based on “User Conflict, Safety,
‘Lake Trout Mortality and the Negative Economic Impact on Sport Fishing &
Boating Tourism. We see no reason to place any sport fisherman in Zone
3, or their equipment at risk for several commercial fisherman, when
these same commercial fishermen are not fishing their entire aliowed
season (FALL SEASON). A Quota is not a gauranteed catch. We:do request
~ that the White Trap Net Season remains *As Is* in' Zone 3 with their nets
“being removed between June 28th and Labor Day. We also support the
“Uniform Trap Net Marketing System”, which should have been brought

. fourth on its own merit.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey Yax
Secretary

Trout Unlimited- Lakeshore Chapter




Horns, William H

We,

From: kwmgintyre @ra.rockwell.com
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2003 12:12 PM
- To: Horns, William H

S'ubject: Revised WDNR Green Sheet item FH-46-02

Dear Dr. Horns, Fisheries Team, and WDNR Board,

the Sport Fishermen of Lake Michigan's Zone 3, are STILL in opposition
{0 the Revised WDNR Green Sheet ltem FH-46-02. We reject the
Whitefish Season Extension in Zone 3, based on "User Conffict,

Safety, Lake Trout Mortality and the Negative Economic Impact on
Sport Fishing and Boating Tourism." We see no reason to place any
sport fishermen in Zone 3, or their equipment at risk for several
commercial fishermen, when these same commercial fishermen are not
fishing their entire allowed season (FALL SEASON}. ‘A Quota is not a
guaranteed catch. We do request that the Whitefish Trap Net Season
remains "AS 15" in Zone 3 with their nets being removed between June
28th and Labor Day. We also support the *Uniform Trap Net Marking
System”, which should have been brought forth on its own merit.

- Thank you,

Kenneth W. Mcintyre 5/13/03
- W262 51175 Amherst Pl.

. Waukesha, WI53188

; {(262) 524-0526
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Sen CF Ratos Roams o0 IVED At
Secretary Scott Hassett . ;@é o B\
P. O. Box 7921 s o . ccO
Madison, WI 53707-7921 .CQQ§&CQ | 9«@ x@s 6 2003

* % 2

: Revised NEB S > 20O (.

RE: NRB &Xwi‘gﬂ “e%g&% $¥& < - ¢FICE OF THE

O o &w‘& SECRETARY

eﬂ “eﬁ, uearings dealing with the rule proposal
o Q_\:}» .ang a letter I mailed to former Sec. Bazzell
_QSG 0{& «g a letter I mailed to the Governor.
e,$$ w0 protect our Commercial fishery at all cost! Whole
6@‘ %& ‘X base. These businesses pay taxes, support local government,
sup, > A o ~and all at a risk of losing one's life while fishing on ILake
Michiga.. . _.wvide a food source for the Consumer.

First of all, the season for Whitefish needs to be longer, because at this time of
the year, the winds are mostly out of the Northeast, so you have high waves, cold
water and NO Fish. Their season runs umntil June 28th, and that's not long enough

to fill their quotas. T also support the use of 12 trap nets due to the problems

the Commercials are experiencing with the weather at this time of the year to meet
their quota. Second problem, is the restriction to allow them to fish only between
the 75 foot to 150 foot depths. Why not allow them to do as the fishermen in Door
County are allowed to do? ‘

Third, in all my years living on the lakeshore back in Manitowoc and Two Rivers,
- I'have never heard of or seen any sport fisherman lose his life or boat to the com-
mercial fishing nets. I bave seen sport fishermen run into the nets, because they
were not paying attention as to where they were on the lake. Every morning at Seagull
Marina before we left the docks to start our Sport Fishing reports for the CUB Sport
Fishing Network, we would check at the dock for the placements and locations of the
nets, which are posted by the Commercials., Today we all have GPS wnits and it will
make the locations easier to find, therefore we can stay away from them. On top of
that, most boaters need to be looking out for the Marker Flags if they know they
are out therve, '

The bottomline to all of this is, the sport fishermen do pot want the Commercial
Fishermen in business, and that seems to be the goals of the Wis. Federation of Great
Lakes Sport Fishing Clubs, cl the Northeastern Wis. Great Iakes Sport Fish-
ermen. Don't get me wrong; I support both groups, because Lake Michigan is BIG enough
for all of us, Sport Fishermen and Commercials!

Plea‘segrantthecamcialfismzmnachancetostayinmsinessarﬁawayto-sm
port their families andcam&mz.tizes, I would appreciate your input and please accept
my comments for the hearings. Please pass along to Mr. Bill Horns these copies so
he sees the other side of the story. Thank you for your help.

Rogerr Vander Logh
P. O. Box 900
Sturtevant, WI 53177-0900

- cc: Copies to Manitowoc County Legislators




Council Manager Government Since 1924

‘Office of the City Manager
1717 East Park Street

Post Office Box 87

Two Rivers WI 54241-0087

Telephone..... 920/793-5532
FAX........ 920/793-5563

Ty OF TWO -ZBN?’Q\
April 22, 2003 'RECEIVED

APR 24 2003
Mr. Scott Hassett _
Secretary OFFICE OF THE
~ Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources SECRETARY
101 South Webster
- Box 7921
Madison, WI 53707

" RE: City of Two Rivers Resolutions Opposing FH 12-03 and Supporting FH 46-02
Dear Secretary Hassett:

Enclosed are resolutions adopted by the Two Rivers City Council at its regular meeting of
April 21, 2003. - In these resolutions, the City Council:

1. States the City’s opposition to FH 12-03, which would close Green Bay to
commercial smelt trawling for the next five years. The Council instead expresses
support for mainfaining current regulations. We would appreciate this resolution
being read into the record and given fair consideration at the April Natural
Resources Board meeting, where we understand this new regulation will be
considered for adoption.

2. States the City’s support for FH 46-02, which would extend the commercial trap
net season for whitefish in an area of Zone 3 off Two Rivers. This slight easing
of the regulations, to allow placement of a limited number of trap nets during the
period from June 28 to Labor Day, would help increase the harvest of this
commercially viable, native species, which would benefit our area’s remaining
commercial fishing operations. This change would also help assure the
availability of fresh lake whitefish during the summer months, when fish boils are
enjoyed by area residents and visitors alike. Please see that the resolution on this
proposed regulation is provided to the Natural Resources Board when this
regulation is presented for its action.




Mr. Scott Hassett
April 22,2003
Page 2

Also with regard to FH 46-02, the City Council is aware of an April 8, 2003 letter sent to this
office, with copies to your agency, by Louis Kowieski of the Wisconsin Federation of Great
Lakes Sport Fishing Clubs. In that letter, Mr. Kowieski questioned whether letters to your
agency from myself and City Economic Development Supervisor Dan Pawlitzke back on January
28, 2003 represented the "official” City position on FH 46-02. Please consider the enclosed
City Council resolution an affirmation that Mr. Pawlitzke’s letter and mine correctly conveyed
the position of the City of Two Rivers.

Thank you for your consideration of our City government’s positions on these proposed
regulations. Please feel free to contact this office if you have any questions regarding the
enclosed resolutions. '

City Manager

CC:  City Council ) _ o
- ~Dan Pawlitzke, Economic Development Supervisor *
William Horns, DNR Bureau of Fisheries Management
Louis Koweski, President, Wisconsin Federation of Great Lakes Sport Fishing Clubs




RESOLUTION SUPPORTING FH 46-02, EXTENDING
THE COMMERCIAL TRAP NET SEASON FOR
WHITEFISH

hdi- .
7Y OF T AN

WHEREAS, the City of Two Rivers is home to both commercial and sport fishermen;
and

WHEREAS, the City has consistently advocated regulation of the Lake Michigan fishery
in a manner that assures the long-term viability of both commercial and sports fishing, while also
protecting Lake Michigan as a resource for drinking water, recreation and other human activities;

and

WHEREAS, such regulation must include time to catch harvest quotas for commercially
viable species and;

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources is currently considering |
FH 46-02, a regulation that would extend the commercial trap net season for whitefish in Zone 3
off Two Rivers, thereby allowing time to harvest of this high-food-quality native species; and

WHERFEAS, giving commercial fishing time to harvest their quotas would bolster the
economic prospects for Two Rivers' commercial fishing industry, at a time when the harvests of
smelt, chub, and other commercially-viable species are s_igniﬁcantiy curtailed;

'NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Two
Rivers hereby expresses its support for the adoption of FH 46-02 that would give commercial
fishers time to catch their quotas of fish.

Dated, this 21 day of April, 2003




RESOLUTION OPPOSING FH 12-03, CLOSING THE
COMMERCIAL SMELT SEASON

WHEREAS, the City has consistently advocated regulation of the Lake Michigan fishery
in a manner that assures the long-term viability of both commercial and sports fishing, while also
protecting Lake Michigan as a resource for drinking water, recreation and other human activities;
and

WHEREAS, such regulation must include time to catch harvest quotas based upon
biological and scientific data; and

WHEREAS, the City has consistently advocated regulation of the Lake Michigan fishery
in a manner that assures the long-term viability of both commercial and sport fishing without
change and;

WHEREAS, the Commercial Fishers are the only source in providing valuable data on
the smelt population and other fish composing the bio mass in Green Bay and;

WHEREAS, the trawling for smelt in the Green Bay Bay is self-regulating and;

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources is currently conéidering
based upon public hearing, FH 12-03, a regulation that would close the Smelt Fishery on the Bay
of Green Bay for five (5) years until July 1, 2008 unemploying approximately 175 citizens

permanently; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Two
Rivers hereby is opposed to FH-12-03 and requests no changes to current regulations

Dated, this 21 day of A;jlj 2003
IO s, £ /m
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Dr. Wm. Homs , 5/15/03
Bureau of Fisheries Management

Re:Fil-46-02

Dear Bill,

It has comc to my attention that some technical corrections regardmg the net —marking
provzezons of this rule need 1o be addressed beforc our voluntary marking system (which
is working very well ) is codified. In particular
Floats — Should be 5 inch diameter
Flags- the TOP flag shall be 4-6 feet above thc water (in normal conditions)
The flag itself should be approximately 6 inches by 10 inches
These rules shall not apply when ice conditions exist,
1 hope that the color range is cxplained to all fishermen .
I hope the final rulc incorporates these parameters which arc currentty the norm.

Thank you very much.
Sincerel

- Charles W. Henriksen




Mr. Scott Hassett, Secretary _ Tuesday, March 25, 2003
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

P.0. Box 7921

Madison WI 53707-7921

Mr. Secretary:

I'am writing to remind you of the position of the Great Lakes committee of the Conservation Congress
pertaining to proposal FH-46-02.

The great lakes committee was in agreement with the position taken by the Wisconsin Federation of Great
Lakes Sport Fishing Clubs and that position was reflected in the minutes of our comumittee meeting.
The statewide hearings produced additionai input from the public on this issue and as I read the hearing

notes reflect the overwelming concurance to our posmon

Thave received a copy of a communication from Louis Kowieski, President WF/GLSFC (dated 3-19-03).
This letter echoes the position that the Great Lakes committee had taken and speaks for it self,

I too am concerned that the department keeps adjustmg this proposal.

Please share our thoughts with the Committee,

Yours in conservation,

Dale C. Maas Chairman
Great Lakes Commitice
Wisconsin Conservation Congress

Dale Maas
W6449 Breezy Point Rd. ¢
Fox Lake WI 53933
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Tel 608 266 3512

1st Senate District Alan Lasee Fax 608 267 6792

email: sen lasee@legis. state wius

Stage Capitol « PO Box 7882 *
Madison, W1 53707-7882 Seﬂdtt? PF@Sldent web; www.legis.state. wl.us/senate/sent/news/

To:  The Honorable Neal Kedzie, Chairman
Members, Senate Environment and Natural Resources Committee

From: Senator Alan Lasee

Date: July 10, 2003

Re: Clearinghouse Rule 02-143, relating to commercial fishing in Lake
Michigan.

| am writing to ask for your support for CR 02-143. If approved in its current
form, the rule will allow several of my constituents — two full-time and one part-
time fishermen — to leave their trap nets in the Lake Michigan waters outside of
Two Rivers from June 28" until Labor Day starting in 2004,

The whitefish season in Two Rivers and Sheboygan (Zone 3) is about 9
weeks in length and commercial fishermen are allowed to only use trap nets.
They are given a whitefish quota by the Department of Natural Resources based
on the department’s in-depth analysis of the whitefish population in the area, but
have not reach it in years.

The area they fish comprises only .1 percent of over 200 miles of shoreline. |
believe Lake Michigan is big enough for both commercial fishermen and sports

fishermen.

CR 02-143 has gone through an extensive review by the Depariment of
Natural Resources. Please approve the rule as soon as possible, so that the
commercial fishermen in my Senate District can be assured of an extended

whitefish season next summer.




Central Lake Michigan

 Commerclal Fishing, Inc.
" : 1810 Eaat Street Two Rivers Wi, 54244
Phone: 820-794-8434 Fax: 920-793-3263

 Inte onw Semmer Togp . oe.
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I'atﬁéhdéﬁ'yauf;i¢§g'éﬁ53ian on Thursday, July 10, and I need
to ansver some key points that vere not put forth to your people,

1} Al: fish that.are n#t harvested from our allocated quota is a
wasted resource, since they;ﬁon?t live to be 15 to 20 Years old.

z)rLmam;aangen;ﬁhaag;wardeniandpsimﬂapng, our lowal warden, plus
. Ryagjvaienbpry;_Qnr}nawgwar&en{ha#e all stated that thege 3 _
- trap nets are no hazard, since they Are marked with bright orange
. flags and have ‘6 buoys to. 3 net and are visible from at least

% mile away,

3) I also talked to our local Chief at our Two Rivers Coast Guard
nd Milwaukee and Ohio coast Guards and they say if the net ia
4 legal met and legally marked, thelr is no way it should have
to be removed, becausa of a4 safety hazard. Thege nets are fimhed
on all the Great Lakes and they have never heard of any complaints
from sport fighers. Darrel Benjamin, from U.%. Fish & Wildlife
Service in Washington D.C. can't believe that this is being
guggested that these nets be removed. No people in hie department

S Ever heard of ‘such’a request if legally marked. Phil Moy, Sfromoo o

5;'SE&hGraﬁﬁavwhﬁﬁisﬁc&airManibf'théﬁfisherias-Pbrum'is'strongly'" '
"in support of this summer trap net fishery. Their are 11 mambers
from many different agencies that are on this figheries forum

of which Bi1) horns has appointed.

4} We have made a ‘VHS tape of a.trap net operation with the cooperation
of our local law enforcement people as to the markings, which -
explains the net under the water and what all the buoys mean.

This wiltl pe shown and explained to al1l congervation Clubs
in the state and this will educate most of the Bport fishers
on Lake Michigan.

5) Dwaune Johnsrud has told these same spore fishers that are
opposing this summer trap net seagon that these charter boats
are also commercial fisharmen, since they charge and make 2
living off of this fighery resource. They should also pay thisg
$900 license Fee. Thism i3z the truth.

§) Chamber ofr Commerce, Tourist infg Centers and all other businesgesn
that depend on tourist business, not one of them have opposged
this trap net issue. Sound like a few radicals speakinyg for
thelr strong memberships, which we know don't all agree with

what these radicals are trying to do. We have very good relations

Senator Neil Kedzie
313 South, State Capitol




7}

8)

with many sport fishers and we amoke their fish for them to take
home and we never hear a complaint from thees so called ocut of
state fighers.

As I stated at the Senate hearing that I have records showing
vhere most sport fishers fished in year 2002 and so far in 2003.

I have actual newspaper ¢lippings for 2002, but they are on many
pages. This is their summary. This proves again our trap nets
are not in the area they all fish.

Qur local Kiwanis Club runs the biggest derby on Lake Michigag;
7-18 to 20th. No one has ever complained that these trap nets
would be a problem. How come N.E. Great Lakes Sport Filghers
have all thesge problemsa. They have a personnel problen, They
have stated many times that their iz no need to have commercial
fishery at all.,  Thiez is a 'political anﬁ_navigators_p:sbzem,“;"
not a DNR problem.' Let the Coast Guard decide, If these nets
are a hazard. o o _ S

“Tﬁank You for your time and hnpéfully we cohtinue to supply

tish to the Fish Consumers of this State of Wisconsin.
Remembar we compromised from 12 nets to 6 nets, then to 3 nets.,
We can't give no more. -

Sincerely

'%Eé2§§;25$¥§uﬁ;; .;

Pete Le Clair =
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pushed the warm water we had one >

share, out to a little deeper watér.
Right now the surface water
ternperatre rangss from $2-53
degreesfrom the shore, 10130
feet of water. Then it gradually
. warms-upto 57,2 out around the
300-fout murk. Without any de-
" fined temperature breaks, the
‘fish are really scattersd. -

- When you get into'in active
pockel, theaction iggreat with
action around the Manitoweg.
Two Rivers rated as good: Most

boats reporting in are gelting an
average catch of three to exg%t_
fish per boat, .. ,
2o City Chinsters made it
oyt five times this past week,
with soms respectable catoches

- ofat least eight unid as many as
14 fish-per trip, Our boxes con-
sisted of 15 Lakers, 17 Kings, 8

Rainbows, and & Cohos. -

ctive poc‘ket

s Kic

§ishing action along th =
Shores of Loke Michigan, bs- - JOE'

i . ween Two Rivers ang Mant- - EECLar  §

book, The first five chapters, or Fishing Report .

with little action. As the StOry DIt . gures holdirig fairly stéady,

goss, a0 e Sclon S D .. whaeyou ety s i

: -Léstwesk-mhm:}aw.s}m’igof; o /o ‘."- QLY

west to northwest winds, which w9 et

Yo
unt for those scattered
Aboard the Cool City. Char-
ters, we wotked hard to give our
-f;@p_la_gagood;mm and hopefuk
" ly puta few fish in‘the box. On

.- thiy past Friday's charter, feality

csarehifushard
- “We had the opportunity tv
“take Frank Wetsel, who fished
with.memany times, his broth-
er, Steve, and hig son, Loren, all
from Dixon, Tl
_ The big pond greeted us with
light winds-and calm seas, which
" made it seern fie-a perfect day -
for fishing, It started great with a
few hits, then a big fouryearold
hita Eump handle {a suspended
wire ling with 4 16-0unce ball.on
it} and the fight was on.
1t wasg Steve’s turn, The big
ng:gave him.a great battle,-

b | ;
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Commercial Flshing,

1810 East Street Two Rivers Wi, 54241
I Phone: 520-794-8434 Fax 920-793-5283

LA & LO0H -
vz
, FOR YEAR 2007, it

Loy of areas and depths fished by Charter bpats in thf,
Rivers and Manitowoo Areas. ;){b1¢4\47\14ahff~~hﬁ ﬂ“;”

July S.~-Scuth ¢f Manitowoc Clay Banka. Depths 70 to 100 Eeet.ﬂ&¢*ﬂa*$ﬂV%A5%

July 4--20~- 40~ feet water 40 to 120 feet, fish top 60 fe&t“iéﬁlfgfffﬁféiﬁ.

MW
in 50 feet wata:, caught f£ish in to 15 feet. 4m¢<z%ay4ﬂ*¢¢%

July. 8~~F15hwd

July 11mean1towoc Salmon Derby, 2,300 fish regiscered, bmsh&d

S TLh TWo Rivers, Daepth 40 to 120 feat. Fished in top 30 feet.
Fished off Peir Heads, 10 to 25 feet water. Summer Patferns
6-11 miles North of Two Rivers in 90 to 130 feet. No ctrap nets

in this area at any time.

M Central Lake Michigan
s nG.

July 17--3% £ish caught in 40 to B0 feet one trip, South of
Manitowoc breakwater. Never any trap nets in this area.

o~

§--Fished Lake Trout Fawley‘s Polint to nuclear Plant in 85

Jui
to 120 faea water. Ve traps were fished thelr,
S hug &«*Cool Clty Charbers flshed in 30 to 56 feet water off Two
- “Rivers. “Fantastic Ffishing. No trap net 3L 83 G

g, 14--Fished off Two Rivers and Manltowoo Peir MHeads. Good

Pishing Kings, Browns, and Rainbows, few gohes. Cup ifadio
repert. Méﬁ 2%

Aug. 15--Excelient fishing. Lakers, Kings, Rainbow and Coha.
- 200 ta 400 fget waber to O Fget down., Data Two Rivers
Fishiny Report. ﬁ;yr.

CAvy, Z2Z--Fishing auport. Fighed from 15 to 250 depchs in top 30 Feed.
Cood Catches, (Cub Radio Report. Many limits caught in water
lesg then 70 feet., Again no trap nets in are:z.
L
Aug, 30-~Fishing Report: Fished between 120 BOO feat wvarer,
50 feet down, average 10 fish per trip A Qﬁzﬂzlff

i

These are all the areas that these Spcrt Fishers can fish

during July and August and-be in 2 trap net free area. OQur
Whitefish Fishé&rmen have to be able to fish somegwheres o catch
our duotas. Many Sport Fishers still fish around our nets
pecause of good catches along side of the tragp nets. Somercimes
thelr lead kalls sink our nets and we loose many days of fishing.
No one sver mentiong that fact.

Their ig room for both fishieries, we just got to approve Lhisy

New rule ;o zhuc aliows ug more fishing time , whigh will ailow

[ S TR




INTRODUCTION

m.‘

In 1977 the Wigeonsin State Legislature compleled a major revision of the commarcial Nsking
regulations. As part of the record the lmgisisture Inclhutied a section of legisiative Intent 1o

axplain the pumose and Intent for the faw revisions, The legistative intent for Chapter 41a
laws of 1977 is as follows: —— ' —

..ﬁ?svfsﬁ:n- of sport troliing and commerciaf lishing laws; legisiative Intent 1. Tha
#Qlslature racognizes that the fish resources and fisherias of this state's Qutlying waters
centribute to the economy, food supply and wcreaticnal-q‘ppaﬂunitms_{for the cltizens of this
state. The primary responsibliity for the protection, davelopment and wise use of these
resourees rests with the state, which must provids Proper management to maintain and
develop fish resources and fisheries in the facs of Increasing demands.’ __ .

2.) Tho fish resources of the stats are capabls of béing managed sclentifically 1o maintain Al
s 8nd slable resolrca for all uses _Pasl management of Tis Grea; Lakes has been \J

__aa:;z__'_ 0_pravent depletion of the fish resolifees.

Wiy

| @ i 10 provies for muluse A/

i

PThe Intent of the (egisiature In revising comnercial fishinc laws is to

il 'a‘-’amﬁn-t'faf;'h (5ra; Kes fishery. Incing n-_'.-ii Viable and 574 e X

-Lamma angzj_a_nﬁ:e_ xyis recreational fishery, To red LS manadati It objectiva, - .
-'.”3&=_%_a_g_is:fa£1._ez's_:-r;e‘m‘gn-iz;ea.}hat 1t may ba necassary 1o l_;‘m!t'_paﬂlc!patzsm. in the commergal F

fishery e ooy harvast of commerctally fished spacies through proven seientifis —
ma-'agfemeh' techniques, : T M .

The Intant of this legislation In revising commarelal fishing laws is.further to assure those
Mersons currently participating In and eaming the majority of thair Income from the fishary the
opporunity to continue to do so for a perlod of 5 years and to further provide thess persons
with the opportunity to demonstrate thelr Itent te meat criteria establisheg by the commerclal
fishing beards for continued fishing In A orderly transition from ths lﬂ_s‘_ary’as_-‘prasam%y_ BT 4

| / . The Iagisiative intent gives quidance 15 the citizens of the state sng 1o the depariment on the
~intent and purpose of the commercla fishing laws. In the first paragraph the fegislature -

stated, "The primary responsibillty for the Pratection, developmient and wise uss of thess
rasources rests with the state.* Thig statemeniby tha feg-fsia-ture--gg.empﬁﬂas-:wh-y the

depariment has producsd thls document. 1ts the dapartment's responsibility 1o Identify the |
- problems 'a_n-é_fj:_saarfsh--fcr_'s;ﬂutéons that will Provide protection and ensure wisa use of the - |
fishery resource, -~ oo s — i TR RS

Lo , - '-, s Ca e .

Two recent undercover commercial fishing investigations Invalving the Hiegal harvest of lake
perch have shown that Great Lakes fishery resources are not being adequately-protected, A
briof roview of recent Investigations gives Insight Into tha magnituds of the existing problems
and fesiing for the type of changes that nsed (o ba made. The investigations revealed thé
existencd of numeroys canspiracies between cormmercial fishers and whelesale and rota .
buyers 1o violate state commarcial ﬂé-?;zi_rzg laws. Ths uge of $ophlsticated schamag to hids
Wegal perch salss mads dalection ang tracking of Iltegal parch difficuit, and in many
instances, impossibie for law enforcement, For Instance, tha parties W0 the tlegal
transactions ussd fictitious Identities, conducted eash lransactions not reflsciad on books and
records of the “orporations, forgad and destroyed Invaicas, Jaundered proceeds, and . .
tonducted counter survelllance when catching or salling parch, In most Instances “terms of

1
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-~ WISCONSIN LEG-ISLATURE-_ o

P.O. Box 7882 » Madison, WI %3707-7882

July 28, 2003

Representative DuWayne Johnsrud, Chair
Assembly Committee on Natural Resources
Wisconsin State Capitol

323 North.

Senator Neal Kedzie, Chair

Senate Committee on Environment and Natural Resources
Wisconsin State Capitol

313 South

Dear Representative Johnsrud and Senator Kedzie:

As members of the Senate and Assembly environmental resource committees, we are
writing to ask that you allow our committees to request modifications to Clearinghouse
Rule 02-143, relating to commercial fishing in Lake Michigan.

As long-time members of the natural resources committees in our respective houses, we
are well aware of the conflicts between commercial fishers and sport fishers on Lake
Michigan. We are both fully aware of the inherent difficulty in satisfactorily addressing
these issues. But the problems raised by CR 02-143 call for action by our committees.

As was stated in the public hearings on this matter, the proposed compromise addressed
in CR 02-143 really creates the worst of all situations. The area the DNR has proposed to
allow whitefish trap nets in the Manitowoc/Two Rivers area is the prime location for
sportfishing. The safety concerns surrounding the use of these nets were well-
documented at the public hearings, where it was pointed out that experts state that sport
trolling is NOT advisable near or above trap nets.

CR 02-143 also contains a trap net area for Sheboygan, which was altered to
accommodate sport fishing concerns, and we believe there may be room for a similar
compromise in the Two Rivers/Manitowoc area.

Representative Gunderson has had first-hand experience with these nets, having been the
victim of one himself. He knows all too well the very dangerous position an angler is in
once his equipment has snagged a net. We should place the highest priority on keeping
our waters safe, and not endangering our sport fishers further.




Sport and charter fishing brings in $2.3 billion to our state each year. It is very likely that
if this rule goes into effect, tourists will opt not to face the dangers of fishing around trap
nets and decide to fish elsewhere. Any loss of tourism dollars will have a direct impact
not only on our state, but especially on the local econony that depends on those tourism
dollars during the summer months. Commercial fishers are having no trouble meeting
their quota now, and the safety and tourism concerns here are just too great.

Please allow the committees to consider a vote on a modifications request to CR 02-143.
We appreciate you consideration of this important matter.

Sincerely,

-

ROBERT W. WIRCH SCOTT GUNDERSON
State Senator State Representative
22" Senate District 83 Assembly District
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' TDATE i TR
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Wiscensin Wiidlife F ederation

726 ST. CROIX ST, SUITE 101, PRESCOTT, WI 54021 » (715) 262-9279 « 1-800-897-4161

AFFILIATED WITH NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION

Legislative Rule Hearings on DNR Rule FH-46-02----Trap Nets off The
Two Rivers Harbor----(Clearing house Rule 02-143)

1. There is a long history of continual conflicts between sports and commercial
fisherman on Lake Michigan. To resolve some of the conflict of use and still
promote commercial fishing, in 1994 commercial fishermen were authorized to
use 1500 foot long trap nets for white fish in Zone 3, {bgloW-_Kewaunee).
However as part of the compromise, the nets had to be removed June 28™ and not
be put back in until after Labor Day. This was ftcf-ailowspoﬁs-ﬁ_shermen two
months of trolling in the area without the conflict with commercial nets.

2. DNR Rule FH-46-02 reneges on that compromise and allows up to 24, 1500 foot
long trap nets be placed in a 4.4 mile area directly off the harbor at Two Rivers,
an area that is a prime sports fishing area used by 1000’s of local and tourist small
boat fishermen. This sets up a direct conflict of use between commercial and
sports fishermen.

3. Many of the sports fishermen that fish in the area come from throughout
 Wisconsin and from out-of-state and come {o fish in the area for a weekend or
.- some other limited period of time. They often are not very familiar with'the area -

and the potential conflicts with commercial fishing nets. Often the fishing takes
place in totally fog bound conditions in which it would be very difficult for sports
fishermen to observe the commercial nets even if they are properly marked.

4. A similar conflict between sports and commercial fishermen off the Sheboygan
Harbor was avoided by DNR in the rule by allowing the placement of the
commercial nets in a location that was acceptable to sports fishermen in the area,

5. The overwhelming testimony at the public hearings was against the rule. The rule
is opposed by the Wisconsin Wildlife F ederation, the Wisconsin Federation of
Great Lakes Sport Fishing Clubs, the Conservation Congress, the Northeast
Wisconsin Great Lakes Sports Fishermen, Manitowoc County Fish and Game
Association and the Green Bay Area Great lakes Sportsfishermen.

6. Please send Rule FH-46-02 back to the Department of Natural Resources
requesting them to convene the sports and commercial fishermen groups to
work out a compromise that will avoid the conflict of use in the Two Rivers
area similar to the situation in the Sheboygan area. There is sufficient time to
do so since the current rule would not have application until July, 2004,

-

/




The Manitowoc/T'wo Rivers
sunHner trap net area would be
4.4 miles long and 5.84 square
miles in area. It would cover
.| depths from 75 to 150 feet,

il The trap net leads could
“1 extend into shallower water.

o

2

The Sheboygan summer trap net
area would be approximately 7.3
miles long and approximately 15
square miles in area. It would
cover depths from 75 to 150 feet.
The trap net leads could extend
into shallower water. This map
shows the area defined by the rule
as taken to public hearings. In
response to hearing comments,
the area was moved
approximately four miles south.




5

¥

Sl @35

SUMMARY OF CR 02-143 > PP Ry TRARRE -
S vt S *ﬁji& ’im‘%%@*é; S . 3@ L S FOWEEN T [
According to the Report to the Legislature, commercial trap nets must be

removed from Wisconsin waters south of Kewaunee from June 28 to Labor

Day (Sept. 1).

A

That is done in order to minimize physical interference during the summer
between commercial nets and sport trollers.

However, commercial fishers have repeatedly asked that the trap netting
season be extended to allow fishing during summer months. The
proposed ruie allows for that by opening two areas south of Kewaunee:
one near Manitowoc and one near Sheboygan.

The rule reduces the number of allowable nets, however, during those
summer months.

From statewide public hearings

SUPPORT: " 37 — ={lewt
OPPOSE: 158 ~
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